729 89€F

IN THE MATTER OF

BETA COMMODITIES LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION
(“THE COMPANY")

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

17 NOVEMBER 2015

NIGEL FOX AND NEDIM AILYAN
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED
HIGHFIELD COURT 142/148 MAIN ROAD
TOLLGATE SIDCUP
CHANDLERS FORD KENT
EASTLEIGH SO53 3TZ DA14 6NZ

<L

(=]

/2]

[17]

2 *AAKVIXNT®

24/111/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' APPOINTMENT

COMPANY DETAILS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

13 CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND

© 0 ~N ®»® o b W N -

- a4
N = O

EXPENSES
APPENDICES
A STATUTORY INFORMATION
B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Cc RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP'S CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD
TIME COST ANALYSIS

0 M m Q




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Company with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 19 September 2014 to 18 September 2015

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors and
members with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the penod from 19
September 2014 to 18 September 2015 It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company Any estmated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change

Insolvency appointments such as this are now conducted on behalf of RSM Restructuning Advisory
LLP, which was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP until 26 October
2015

Neither the Liguidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in
this report

2, JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Nigel Fox of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh
8053 3TZ and Nedim Allyan of Abbott Fielding Limited, 142/148 Main Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14
6NZ were appointed Joint Liquidators of Beta Commodities Limited on 19 September 2014

3. COMPANY DETAILS
We attach as Appendix A an extract of information from the Company’s file held at Companies
House

4, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the penod from 19
September 2014 to 18 September 2015

VAT Basis
Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT 1s not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs
5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
Creditors’ claims as set out in the Estimated Financial Position totalled £341,208

To date claims totalling £1,112,497 have been received The claims received have not yet been
agreed as 1t 1s currently uncertain what recoveries will be made to enable a dividend to be paid

6. PRESCRIBED PART

The "Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating charge to
be set aside for the benefit of the Company's non-preferential creditors

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RSM UK 1 17 November 2015
NFHJAKK/1067 166/7MWUC1500-2010v261015




10

.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

It 1s currently uncertain whether a distnbution will be available to the unsecured creditors in this
matter

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS

This 1s one of several liquidations where we have been appointed Joint Liquidator We can advise
that investigations have been carned out In relation to the conduct of vartous parties connected to
the company However, due to the nature of this appointment we are unable to divulge any
information with regards to our investigations so as not to prejudice any future action that may be
taken

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

The only remamning assets to be realised are the sums due from any investigation matters detailed
above

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Throughout the hquidation we have undertaken regular file reviews, dealt with the receipts and
payments of the company, produced reports, completed corporation tax returns and filed statutory
paperwork at Companies House together with detailed reviews of the company bank statement and
investigations on the back of this, haising with the OR regarding various matters, revtewing handover
paperwork including interviews

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
11.1. Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on 17 November 2014,
when the following resolution was passed

The Liguidators shall be authonsed to draw their remuneration based upon their ime costs
by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and therr staff, in attending to

matters ansing in the liquidation at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP and Abbott
Fielding Limited's standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the work Is done

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

11.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 19 September 2014 to
18 September 2015

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Ligurdators are required to report remuneration
‘charged’ This reflects the time charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be taken in fees
by the Joint Liguidators It does not necessarily refiect the amount of remuneration that will
ultimately be taken by the Joint Liquidators in remuneration  If there are insufficient realisations to
allow the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration to be recovered in full, any balance will be wntten off
Details of any write off will be set out in the final report

11.3. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

| have incurred ttime costs of £4,362 and Nedim Ailyan has incurred time costs of £1,876 in respect
of work done In the current period (a summary of which 1s set out In Appendix G) Due to a lack of
funds no costs have yet been drawn

Attached are the following

e AppendixC RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement

» Appendix D Jomt Liquidators’ Charge Out and Disbursement Rates,
« Appendix E Category 2 Disbursements Table,

RSM UK 2 17 November 2015

NF\HJAKK/1067 166/ 7T/WUC1500-2010v261015




¢« Appendix G Joint Liguidators’ Time Cost Analysis for the penod set out above
11.4. Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators drawing disbursements was approved by creditors on 17
November 2014, when the following resolution was passed

The Liquidators be authonsed to draw ‘category 2' disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the Winding Up, at the rates prevailing when the cost is incurred

Disbursements incurred in the penod in accordance with the resolution above are detailed on
Appendix F (Statement of Expenses)

12. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period, 1s attached at Appendix F - This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The recelpts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in
the perniod

13 CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 4GE and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditcr) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses 1n question

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of a Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

uM you have any further guenes please do not hesitate to contact Helen Arney of this office

Nigel Fox
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Nigel Fox 1s licensed lo act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Nedim Ailyan is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practdioners Association
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ali professional work relating to an nsolvency
appointment

RSM UK 3 17 November 2015
NFHJAKK/1067166/7/WUC1500-2010v261015




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION
COURT & REFERENCE In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 8743 of
2013
COMPANY NAME Beta Commodities Limited
PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES
COMPANY NUMBER 07798987
DATE OF INCORPORATION 5 October 2011
TRADING NAME Alpha Commodiies
TRADING ADDRESS 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY Security and commodity contracts dealing activibies
REGISTERED OFFICE RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP
Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 3TZ




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1067166 - Beta Commodities Limited In Liguidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 19/09/2014 To 18/09/2015

19/09/2014 to 18/09/2015

Total to 18/09/2015

Notes:
Notes

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Deposit on creditors petition 1,165 00 1,165 00
1,165 00 1,165 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0 00 ISA Quarterly Charges (88 00) (88 00)
c 00 Official Recevers Remuneration (2,477 85) (2,477 85)
(2,565 85) (2,565 85}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{341,208 40) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordmary 0 00 000
0 00 000
(341,308 40) (1,400 85) {1,400 85)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (1,400 85)
(1,400 85)
(1,400 85)

Page 1




APPENDIX C :

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashters, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insclvency estate i1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the ttme the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Southampton are attached
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

[t 15 the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carned out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skil and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed perodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an Insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supplies of Incidental services
spectfically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
msolvency estate These are known as “category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
“category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “category 2" disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost Is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




APPENDIX D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner and director 350 10 435 | partners 395
Associate director, manager & 235 to 310 | Directors / Associate 275 to 375

Supervisor Directors
Other senior professionals 130 to 195 | Managers 195 to 275
Support staff 105 | Administrators 130 t0 195
Support staff 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal Room Hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per might

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




APPENDIX E

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’'s firm or to any party in which the office holder

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

None

Total 000




APPENDIX F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD FROM 18
SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 18 SEPTEMBER 2015

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period
£

Abbott Fielding

Specific Bond 18 00

Company Searches 400

Analysis of Bank Statements a7 60

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Specific Bond 42 50

Advertising 151 00

Total 31310




APPENDIX G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 18 SEPTEMBER 2015




9v 061 00 59 56 894 000 00 0¥Z 00 0Z¢ 1sezy
S S _ e

05 19€'% 3 006c3 00012'¢3 (0003 008v 3 00893 05 962 3
ov 061 0519tv3 |62 90 06} 00 _ _[zo Tz T ho
I R Tk 00 6E 3 000iZE3 _ (0003 jo08y3 loogor3  Josgez3
[av 061 05 19cv3  |eze 90 06k 00 Jze vz L0
oszer _ Joossii3  joo 00 5% loo oo 00 lso
00 241 05 2k 3 57 00 52 00 oo _ 60 oo
00 S0T 00 50T 3 01 00 01 00 oo 00 oo

i
00 €42 05 £09 3 52 00 0z oo oo _ 50
cL 681 los goz'c3 69t 90 s¢l Joo vz g0
00 90T 00 90T 3 071 90 20 0o —_joo_ oo
00 56T 00 6£ 3 0 00 zo. o . 00 _Joo
62 652 00 S0¥ 3 vl 00 L L Z1_ 00
00 0ZE 00 261 3 90 00 00 L 90 Joo
T 00 €68 3 0t 00 ee  Jeo _ 9¢ _ Tzo
00 56T 0083 ¥ 0 00 b0 oo oo oo
26 591 05 £v5°T 3 £6 00 £6 00 00 oo
- - — - siopengy — 1 -

saey 51500 DUl SINOH 1e1s poddng siabeuely eN0SSY
abesaay [e10L (€304 W SIURISISSY  [SIOJRASILUDY [JUBISISSY / ss0p211 sisupneq

R

bo—

seiey
eferony!
o o T 7 wsoo)
] | bul) _m.um:;,
SINOH (€101
(o ver woss) 1555 9L i ,
__ (€007 ey woi) SinoH [e10 ] _
1101
SI0ypaly paIndasup)
spoday pue sbunsay Jopsiy Bui0
spodas pue SBUDASW SISPIOY3JRYS/SIONPA.D 15T
T " sioypasn|
L ,
SIINEW XL
sjuslhed pue iy
" |esouab - uaunuiodde-1sod |
"7 Tdnnjuequoigepy(syiopaig
Wawabeuey 3seD I
vonew.oyw punoibyieg
T weuwweddy | conzuer
BuIluR|d PUE UORERSILIUPY W44
uads SINoH poliad

S10Z/60/81 O} ¥10Z/60/61 poad ay} Jog

fosindwo?y jddy 1sod - LOL /9912901
pajiwit) saipowwo?) ejag

Z 1ore7 Alewwns 6dIS




NOTES TO APPENDIX G
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of
appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of
Affairs and filing it at Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administrabon duties,
maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not limited to
handling receipts and payments, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues such as the monthly VAT returns,
pension queries and general correspondence Other matters which are required te be dealt with as
part of the appointment and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy,
case reviews, bonding, obtaining company searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records,
general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail,
statutory receipts and payments accounts, dealing with (including the winding up of) company
pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropnate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions i
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potental
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in
legal action resuiting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
Insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims
and debt collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the iInvestigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation I1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the company has continued trading following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to
suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills paid QOther matters will also have been dealt with in
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process The preparation of the Joint Liquidators’ proposals has been
undertaken inctuding the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the required informatton,
convening the creditors’' meeting etc A brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the
report on the first six months of the administration period have both been prepared

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1Issues In the case which do not fail
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done mn relation to litgation, general advice or other major 1ssues




BETAO001 Beta Commodities Limited 17 November 2015

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Perod 19/09/14 18/09/15

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager Srﬂc:feersg:gor:':lrs gﬁzﬁ;?‘n;:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) :\a‘g?ge houry
Administration & planning 000 000 000 450 450 1,004 00 223 11
Investigations 00D 000 000 380 380 872 00 228 47
Realisations of assets 000 000 000 000 1R 4] 000 oo0
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors ooc 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case specific matters oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 000 000 000 830 830 1,876 00 22602
Total Fees Claimed 000




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POL.ICY FOR ABBOTT FIELDING
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that tme This sheet explans how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one 1s appointed by the creditors, falling which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Couit

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information micro-
site published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsolvencyquide co uk/ Detalls about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available In a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at http //www abbottfielding co uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be
requested from Abbott Fielding. Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for
the revised legislation, so we have provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has heen approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, 1e by
reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended”
rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the penod reported
on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basts we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the werk that they perform. This 1s combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute urits with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from per hour, effective from
1 February 2015 1 January 2014
£ £

Pariner — appaintment taker 345-500 335

Managers 260-350 250-285

Administrators 260-300 220

Support Staff 170-200 160

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of

inflation and the firm's overheads
:abbott:fielding:




Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time The work 1s generally recorded
under the following categories.

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Reahsation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters

In cases where we were appainted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropnate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only
seek time costs for the following categories

. Investigations
. Distnbutions
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estmate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees Vhen seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take We wiil summarise that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate  We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estmate and, If so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appoimtment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind faling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carmed out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

if we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees In excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional work I1s
expected to take As with the onginal estmate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations andfor distributions) Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets  In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of
our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropnate authorty was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often

:abbott:fielding:




A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration
percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, Incurred Expenses can be Incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval 1s obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the iquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appontment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carmed out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) In cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
applied If there has not been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks  In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authonty was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down In the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request Into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out therr functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upen who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the onginal level of the fixed fee If there has
not been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Indwvidual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA) In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement

:abbott:fielding:




All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder’'s remuneration invoiced to the insclvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solictors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be
tncurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and
creditors dunng the course of the insolvency appamtment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the ontginal estimate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the bas!s of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors
Disbursements are categornsed as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is esther i the name
of the estate or Abbott Fielding in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attnbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, extemal
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered'

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet

:abbott:fielding:




